## Notification

Labour and Employment Department,
Sachivalay, Gandhinagar.

Dated the 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2021.

Gujarat Labour Welfare Fund Act, 1953.

No: KHR-2021-05-KKB-102019-264610-M(2):- The following draft of rules which is proposed to be issued under section 19 of the Gujarat Labour Welfare Fund Act, 1953 (Bom. XL of 1953) is published as required by sub-section (1) of section 19 of the said Act, for the information of all persons likely to be affected thereby; and notice is hereby given that the said draft rules shall be taken into consideration by the Government on or after the expiry of a period of thirty days from the date of publication of this notification in the *Official Gazette*.

Any objection or suggestion which may be received by the Additional Chief Secretary, Labour and Employment Department, Block no.5, 6<sup>th</sup> floor, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar, from any person with respect of the said draft rules before the expiry of the aforesaid period shall be considered by the Government.

## **DRAFT NOTIFICATION**

Gujarat Labour Welfare Fund Act, 1953.

No: KHR-2021-05-KKB-102019-264610-M(2):- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 of the Gujarat Labour Welfare Fund Act, 1953 (Bom. XL of 1953), (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), the Government of Gujarat hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Bombay Labour Welfare Board Contributory Provident Fund Rules, 1955, namely:-

- 1. These rules may be called the Bombay Labour Welfare Board Contributory Provident Fund (Gujarat Amendment) Rules, 2021.
- 2. In the Bombay Labour Welfare Board Contributory Provident Fund Rules, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as "the said rules"), in rule 2, in sub-rule (1), for clause (iii), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:- "(iii) "emoluments" means pay, leave salary, or subsistence

grant, as defined in the Gujarat Civil Services (Pay) Rules, 2002 or the Rules made under the Act, and includes any remuneration of the nature of pay received in respect of foreign service and also includes Dearness Allowance, granted by the Board to the employee as compensation for higher cost of living."

- 3. In the said rules, in rule 8, in sub-rule (1), in clause (b), for the figures and words "8 1/3 per cent", the figures and words "10 per cent" shall be substituted.
- 4. In the said rules, in rule 11, in sub-rule (2), for the figures and words "8 1/3 per cent", the figures and words "10 per cent" shall be substituted.
- 5. In the said rules, in rule 14, after sub-rule (1), the following proviso shall be inserted, namely:- "provided that the rate of interest shall not exceed the rate of interest payable on the General Provident Fund of the government employees."

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

(D.M.Pathan)

Deputy Secretary to Government.

To

The Manager, Government Central Press, Gandhinagar

- with a request to publish this Notification in the Extra-Ordinary Gujarat Government Gazette Part IV-B and the copies of printed Notification may please be distributed as under:-
- 1. The Labour & Employment Department, Gandhinagar.

10 copies

2. The Director of Labour, Udyog Bhavan,

10 copies

Gandhinagar
3. The Gujarat Labour Welfare Board,

10 copies

Ahmedabad

## Copy to:-

- 1. The Director of Labour, Udyog Bhavan, Gandhinagar
- 2. The Gujarat Labour Welfare Board, Ahmedabad

- 3. The Deputy Secretary (Service), Finance Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- 4. The Deputy Secretary (Pension), Finance Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- 5. The Legislative & Parliamentary Affairs Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar with a request to publish a Gujarati version of this notification the Extra-Ordinary Gujarat Government Gazette Part IV-B and instruct the Press to distribute the copies as under
  - a. The Labour & Employment Department, Gandhinagar.

10 copies

b. The Director of Labour, Udyog

10 copies

Bhavan, Gandhinagar

c. The Gujarat Labour Welfare Board, Ahmedabad

10 copies

- 6. IT Cell, Labour and Employment Department -with a request to upload it on department website
  - 7. Deputy Section Officer Select file
  - 8. Branch Select file